
Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Clare James
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Paul Martinelli
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Henry Pollard
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: John Cater
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 20)

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 26)

10. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART WORKING 
UPDATE REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 38)



3

11. BARBICAN BUDGET ESTIMATES 2020/21
Report of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre.

For Discussion
(Pages 39 - 60)

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2 July 2019 

Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 2 July 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Clare James
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Director of the Barbican Centre
Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre
Tom Conniffe - Town Clerk's Department
Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department
John Galvin - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Nicholas Lyons, Paul Martinelli and 
Deputy Henry Pollard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 2019 be 
agreed as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings.

The Chairman proposed that, given the ongoing discussions around the 
Fundamental Review (FR), the agenda for the E&P session scheduled on 13th 
September could be altered to incorporate an in-depth discussion for Members 
outlining the FR’s implications across departments and services.

The usual specific departmental reports from Chief Officers would return for the 
following meeting in November.

The Chairman asked the Town Clerk to discuss options with the Chamberlain in 
light of the feedback from the Resource Allocation Away Day in mid-July, where 
the FR would be a main point of discussion. A further update would be made to 
E&P Members in due course.

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the report.

6. CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk concerning corporate 
and business planning.

Members thanked the Town Clerk for the update; it was critical we retained 
momentum over the coming months, including greater clarity about process 
around prioritisation. They added that it would be useful for the Town Clerk to 
include a cover note that framed the finalised versions of the high-level 
summary Business Plan (a template of which was presented to Members as an 
appendix of the Report).

The Chairman stressed that a key question was to ask Chief officers what they 
were planning to do less of and for to give up doing; if their answer was “around 
zero”, then “we should draw our own conclusions”,  although as he pointed out, 
some departments, such as Community and Children’s Services, may 
legitimately find it difficult to identify many areas, given their legal obligations to 
deliver certain services. It was, nevertheless, vital that the process needed to 
be an enabler to drive choices.

A Member added that the business plan and any related documentation had to 
“grab people’s attention”, we needed to avoid plans going through “on the nod” 
to assist preparation the Member proposed road testing the template with a 
“mature department”. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

Page 2



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 
2019 be agreed as an accurate record.

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding non-public actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the report.

12. DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING 

12.1 City Surveyor's Department - Economy, Efficiency, Effectiveness 
Health Check (update) 

The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning 
Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness Health Checks for the Surveyor’s 
Department. 

12.2 Barbican Centre - Economy, Efficiency, Effectiveness Health Check 
(update) 

The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre concerning the Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness Health 
Checks for the Centre.

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Page 3



Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee – Work Programme 2019/20

To be determined by the outcomes of the 
Fundamental Review

Meeting: 2/7/19 27/11/19 December date - 
TBC

14/1/20 10/03/20 14/05/20 10/07/20

                                        Specific Departmental Focus & Commercial/Income Generation Opportunities  
City Surveyor / Barbican

* Income generation/ commercial 
opportunities

Barbican Centre City Surveyor

*Commercial 
Opportunities 
paper

Police (TBC)?
Transform 
savings
Draft MTFP

Continuous Improvement (Efficiency and Sustainability Plan)
* Robotics 
Process 
Automation 
(RPA) – pilot and 
potential wider 
roll-out

* Asset 
Management 
Review

Outcomes and Performance (Benchmarking)
* Corporate and Business Planning 
Update

* Corporate 
Performance and 
Business 
Planning Update

* Efficient Use of 
Space 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



1

Meeting Date
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee

Subject
Corporate Performance Framework 
Report of
Kate Smith – Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance

27 November 2019

Report Author
Sufina Ahmad – Corporate Strategy Manager 

For decision

Summary

The report provides an update on progress with identifying and embedding metrics in 
Business Plans and corporate strategies so that we can target, track and drive 
performance against the Corporate Plan (2018-23).

The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) shown at Appendix One are a combination 
of publicly available metrics, metrics that we or our partners collect already and 
metrics that we do not yet but will soon start to collect. The KPIs have been selected 
to balance relevance with administrative burden. 

Departments have been asked to select a handful of corporate KPIs for inclusion in 
their 2020/21 Business Plans, alongside more operational measures they may still 
choose to use, so that each KPI’s usefulness and usability can be assessed.

Recommendations

This Committee is recommended to:

i. Note the methodology outlined for implementing the Corporate Performance  
Framework and the KPIs currently being tested (at Appendix One); and

Main report

Background 

1. The Police, independent schools and Guildhall 
[...]
e 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Work Programme for future meetings
	5 Corporate Performance Framework
	Corporate Performance Framework - Appendix One, for EPSC
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7

	Social Mobility + RB Performance Framework
	Social Mobility Strategy – Performance Framework
	Responsible Business Strategy  Dashboard: 2018-2019


	9 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	10 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Smart Working Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Guildhall Workspace Smart Working Principles - v1
	Smart Working Appendix 2

	11 Barbican Budget Estimates 2020/21
	Business Review 1920 P6




Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Paul Martinelli 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater -  

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Tom Conniffe - Town Clerk's Department 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Director of the Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Clare James and Alderman Nicholas 
Lyons.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings. 
 



The Chairman asked that the second horizontal line on the plan is changed 
from “Continuous Improvement (Efficiency and Sustainability Plan)” to 
“Fundamental Review: cross cutting themes” 
 
Furthermore, Members were keen to see the agendas for the March, May and 
July sessions populated by the time of the next E&P meeting on 17th 
December.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
Corporate Performance Framework.  
 
The report provided an update on progress with identifying and embedding 
metrics in Business Plans and corporate strategies so that the Corporation can 
target, track and drive performance against the Corporate Plan (2018-23). 
 
Members highlighted the following points: 
 

• Departments have been asked to select a handful of corporate KPIs for 
inclusion in their 2020/21 Business Plans – currently the list of possible 
KPIs was too long, and there was a danger of administrative burden. 
Officers were asked to review and refine.  
 

• Members were concerned that the paper was too focussed on the 
horizontal i.e. a cross departmental approach; Members instead asked 
that offices drill down vertically on departments and requested that two 
example departments (including DCCS) are brought back to a future 
meeting of E&P. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 
be agreed as an accurate record. 



 
10. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART 

WORKING UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Smart Working programme. 
 
      
 
 

11. BARBICAN BUDGET ESTIMATES 2020/21  
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Manging Director of the Barbican 
Centre concerning the budget estimates for the Barbican Centre for 2020/21. 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


